JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101

ECHO CHAMBER

E-201/101

SERVICE NOTES

CONTENTS
SPECIFICATIONS (RE=201/101) +evevuvennrarannanes Ceeeanes A 1
RE-201
PCB CHANGES ..... e easenanannenenrentasebeantttaTaarassreustsisar et se T res 2
BLOCK DIAGRAM ........ PP pte. 2
MINIATURE BOAKD OP-13 / ECHO BUARD OP-14B / FILTER BOARD FL-7 ...vvvuuernnrennnconnns 3
OP-16/0P-14B/FL~T7 / CIRCUIT DIAGRAM ..uuvuverecucuanonensnsurasassasasansnsasasssaans 4
POWER SUPPLY PS-15D (SERIAL NO.576450 AND HIGHER) «.c.evnvinnnn.. eeeearaeaiaeaaea, 5
PUWER SUPPLY PS—15D CIRCULT DIAGRAM .. .vvevsevesasanerneennnesncansansennsennnennnans 6
POWER SUPPLY PS—15C (SERIAL NO. UP TO 576449) +vuveevtanranneencanssnssonnsnansnnnans 7
POWER SUPPLY PS—15C CIKCUIT DIAGRAM +.euvvnvenvrevronransrananans e eeeetaaeaeanaaaaas 8
RE-101
TOB CHANGES e v vveenssnnasnnnsssssssesesssssssssenssssesseesseassasssasssanssnnssns 9
BLOCK DIAGHAM .+« v v s e et esaseesanerassessaenssasastsnnsssnnssssaseeensseeansneesannnsns 9
MINIATURE BOARD OP-16 / ECHO BOARD OP-17B / FILTER BOARD FL-7 / CIRCUIT DIAGRAM ..... 10
RE-201/101
MUTOUR HEPLACEMENT 4 v v e v ennaensennsnansenssssssnsssasesseeancansanssansennssssssns 11
TAPE PACK CHASSIS ASSEMBLY &t euuennsnanseassosssneenssneennesncansenneenncanesssnsns C12
ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKING
1. MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT v v uuvssnsenssnsensrnnmnssaseaneenneansansonsenanssnnsssnnsns 13
2. ELECTHRICAL ADJUSTMENT s ssvansennensenneneensensenreaneensssssseassssnasnnssssios 15
PARTS & v v v e eeesaasensennsansnsensesssssssensssseanennsensennssosessassesonseansssoss 19
PARTS LIST v v ve s vn e eeesasaasannnssnsessssssessseeseassnseaseennennennensnnesnsesnnssns 21

SECOND EDITION July 30, 1978

All of the information contained in
the first edition and the supplement

is collected in this second edition.

Oct. 1984 C-2
=RRoland Drintad in laman Anr 1087 A-3




JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101

SPECIFICATIONS
SPECIFICATIUNS
| HE-201 RE-101

Supply Voltage 100/117/220/230/240V, 50/60Hz
Power Consumption 16W 15W
Dimensions 415(W) x 275(D) x 185(H)mm 16.5(W) x 10.8(D) x 7.3(H)in
Weight 9.5Kg, 2.1 lbs. l 9.2Kg, 2.0 lbs.
Accessories Connection Cord (2)

Foot Switch (FS-1)

Endless Tape (KHT-1)

Cleaner

Vinyl Cover
S/N Hatio 60dB - "A" weighted

INPUT
MIC INSTRUMENT FHOM PA
Input Level —50dLin(2.4mV) -24dBm(44mV) -24dBm (44mV)
Input Impedance 0.9Kohm 16Kohm 100Kohm
QUTPUT
H M L

Output Level ~15dBm( 140mV) —-23dBm(54mV) ~35dBm( 14mV)
Output Impedance 1.4Kohm 1.5Kohm 0. 5Kohm

=Roland



RE-201

MOTOR

Initially — CDM-131019 (not available now)
Serial No. 331200 and higher — M-502E-B02

See page 8 for replacing COM-131019 by M-502E-B02.

SERIAL NO.
VU. .
METER
MINIATURE ECHO B-19AR
BOARD BOARD
0oP-13 OP-14B
489499
VU METER changed. 499500
The two types differ in dimensions METUER
and not interchangeable. MINIATURE ECHO SK-50
BOARD BOARD
0oP-13 OP-14B
576449
POWER SUPPLY changed. 576450 v
Interchangeable. At the same time, METUEF{
some parts of tape pack chassis MINIATURE ECHO SK-50 POWER
assembly were changed. See page 9. BOARD BOARD SUPPLY
OP-13 OP-14B PS-15D
587249
%
FILTER BOARD FL-7 added. 587250 VU
F METER
‘ MINIATURE ECHO SK-50 POWER
BOARD BOARD SUPPLY
|. OP-13 OP-14B FILTER PS-16D
BOARD
FL-7

=Roland

‘When ordering parts, never fail 1o declare:
(1) Model, (2) Serial No., (3) Parts No. and (4] Parts Designation and/or Rating,




BLOCK DIAGRAM

Z Hd

T Hd

GHANTY

qHEATY

II100UTD r
HOTOW dans [ H\nmuw_
SEATHSNME OO Jm HANOD
[]
AsTs b H
ATT+
AZT+
ALT+
e | nE
qT M8 b
ssve -
SWNT0A OHOE 3
muaH:m e
OaTIE W
Ja0H ey ZbH
dWV-Tud TOYIN0D ENOT = wmadny [
chfi
H. TETHL “Fr w )
x@m. dHVT ® wﬁmw
ATt diY 3140 L v o Tviyon £ FE
d H -
/W\ LLIGNIINT €MS
2 OHOF
| . . |
= dWY Y- Tud - L
= :EUIEE%S: DHIQHODTY duy oIN i
HOIVTII0S0 }
SYIg
ONIQHODTY -
—)
oy [B=Je] eiu

LNd Lno

¥d WOud

LNAWNEISNT

€ OIW

T 0IW

']




[ a+
(€10-6¥1) €1-dO QHVOS FUNIVININ |

HOODOLDSZ "7 7777777 Ok laL

ovon
({8110-6¥1) arl-d0 QUv08 OHO3

0]
¢
@@

X :13
'(‘E% 23 TR = :
[ oM up

Jaybiy pue OSZ LBG "ON |B14eS 104

do®

(L00-S¥l) £-14 Q4V08 H31d




OP-16/0P-14B/FL-7 / CIRCUIT DIAGRA!

HEVEHBERATION UNIT, Z-3F (040-001) —_— e

gl {7
HwDE SELECTOR SWITCH
4 1a 53 POWER SUPPLY
iy
(11.]
o L -
o . SLP-24B
! WA
[REVERB] EH £
VR4 —
SOKB SERIAL NO.
; % VAVE
INFUT, SQUARE VAVE UP TO 576449
1KHz/ -504b(2.4aV rms) i i 1 PS-15C
/ ] (146-015C)
J1 T
W) (4 HH w-ﬁ
i
52 "
¥ic 2 “
|
T
|
* 0P-13 (149-013) of 20 |
J ) |
me;czﬁa 2l 188 '
-2adb ¢ |
(54mV) £ g £ !
%e®
€7
ey | s PS-15D
24 g reen Be LEVEL METER (146015D)
FitoM A L ILLUMINATION +s SERIAL NO.
-24db
GnnEP_ 576450 AND
HIGHER
96
ECHO CANCEL
W 1b
@) AP
-Jhu L3
PH Ca
aa KB VR4
B b ar Coon e
A e 2 [ - |35tpur (REPEAT RATE
H F H 2207240V VERSION
OP-14B (149-0148) Clremamiioeen Fa..... AT
MODE SELECTOR POSITION vs ACTIVATED PB HEAD FL-7 (145.007)
REPEAT | REVERS + ECHO |REVERB Toun FILTER BOARD FL-7 added for
1lz[3[a(s[6]7 ]88 1011 | ONLY vas TREBLE SERIAL NO. 587250 AND HIGHER.
1|+ * + + |+ At the same time some partial changes were made:
Playback 5T 15T 15[ [+ [+ 1+ n *1. €26, formerly 100p changed to 47p. "4, RS54, 100K added.
Heads v AN *5. C40,.0022 added.
3 ! : *3. RED, 1 5K omitted,
Reverb LRI RARA LA R + +




il

POWER SUPPLY PS-15D (SERIAL NO.576450 AND HIGHER)

POWER SUPPLY PS-15D (146-015D)

MC-126, 21338
L

@a

?OE-D' m

W67 RED

25C828 R

L4
HALL 1C1

HALL 1C2

P

@f.t 2SA733P or Q
l]t 2SDS71L
] MI152R
[—a—] MI-152

<= 152473




GND

LED D18

LED D17

GND

OP-14B, No.16
LoP-13, No.8

QOP-14B, No.13

POWER

TRANSFORMER

3

P VU METER, (—)
2

P VU METER, (+)

W67 RED
p LED D18

J VR4, REPEAT RATE

PLUNGER
MAGNET

P
fse +I5V
R T ‘
SkL L]
F 1T iinﬁ? X0 F o0 R itk b R220
Py e L 22k 39K
1.5%. 53K 3 )
5 [ @%um 1 =
e r 3
o T @ sl NEE | S
o s ey STR~{ 100
Rof 1+1H] LT
Be3 | | caon caes | LRaee 560 c204 cec|, L ooy caelf, 3 e
w:} Vo Ve ;: 810 i‘ :a:i! oo Voo W F 820 ""Y;." e ::‘- o
DC BRUSHLESS MOTOR CIRCUIT &ND
£ s1
xce)

=Roland




JUN 30 1977 RE-201

H_ Clol 310F w
.
i HC-126-2133B
Riok
Lriot
Tk 5
B e
Mo P
03 Jeos | o LR 10
Thes SR TN
i 33Kk I3
1% 40 l_:'?‘ aw
Kioa e
0P—148B Fora
— mg!i o[, Rue
— |_ Clog an 3
0P-13 .
8
c| e
A" A
H *'hl;
| ’7-2"“ o
A il
) RIS .
Fa ol
A5
KDN IN-4003
=== === A
1DC BRUSHLESS 1
I MOTOR CIRCUIT |
] ]
! ! 41t H
L e pe = - H
T 1]
L 5 2 Ps=15D
Q14-17,39,41,42 .. 25C828 R
Q21-23, 31,34, 35,38 25D571 L
Q32,33,36,37,40 .. 25A733 P or 25A493 GR
Q43 . ........... 25D234 0 220/240V (J) VERSION
T B 152473 Fl...... 250mAT
D21-24 . ... ...... GM-32 F2...... 260mAT
D11,12 . ........ MI-152 F3......16AT
D14,15 .. ....... MI-152 R
D10 ............ 1N4003
Th201 . ......... STD-100, 1k£1 at 25°C
ZD .. 052-5.6 (5.6V, 500mW)
L23 ... MC-126-2133B, No.94

(=51 = B




POWER SUPPLY PS-15C (146-015C)

NG

—EEEEEEEBE
V2N

E
D 25C828 R

2SA733PorQ

bi
|g E [F 2SD571 L or 25D414
B
.’J Lo =] MI-152R

(=] MI152

<X~ 15-2473

sev ~

9

.

L4 &
HALL IC1 =

HALL 1C2

[=Roland




LED

D17

LED D18

OP-14B, No.14

OP-14B, No,16 OP-13, No.8

OP-14B, No.13
vu METEH (=)
I——\I’U METER, (+) VR4, REPEAT RATE

POWER
ERASE HEAD TRANSFORMER
Ul
12V R2i0 22K 0w
1 C’R‘OQ )
! L asy T i [ +15Y,
R214 R207
ol Dz | 1Da D | serz ERE
A i r Y e G : Rzz0
10 R201 r202 L l. B.2K 4.5y .95
k. Fousk L7 v M~ .
I v ——1 | én
L = ]_'L@ 4 i rzz | W B.5¥
gl
oy b s s L
Lot 62 FE ) STD-|1000
W Bal 102 2v
i 0.8v
oV 2203
e -
| ezen| |, czoz  C203 ,,[ Rz08 560 . cZo4 €205 r207 Fwz 2
820 T iy W =P EB20  e2oo £ & iufso  In/so LEL A 5701 300
| | 820 Wil €
GND

DC BRUSHLESS MOTOR CIRCUIT

L

11,

¥R a
ILEE-3]

_E PEAT RATE

=Roland




POWER SUPPLY PS-15C (SERIAL NO. UP TO 576449)

vRZ 508 iy
E* pias 5 g Leo
ias 0SC
. ol sLP-246
1 G0FHE
Ll
iE o
H
a2 T |ose
T T 720 Cros M g
i
_Ens 2088 I!RI'!‘Z
a
0ok
Rio3
17V e
1 g
s
(3
d
39
11v

-
1 DC_BRUSHLESS MOTOR |

1 CIRCUIT I
1 I
t 1
- - - - -
[ 49 ] 1°°r
J6
ECHO CANCEL
FOOT SWITCH 5/ 52
1
i IKB VR4

REPEAT RATE

Tr14.17,Q9, 11,12 .
. 2502340

. 250571 Lor 25D414Q "
. 25A493 GR or 25A733P

. 152473
. 1N4002

Tr20,Q13.......
Tr21,01,4,5,8
Q2,3,6,7,10 ....

25C828 R

. 151850 (CSA) or MI-152

. 151850 (CSA) or MI-152 R

. MC-126, No .46

(*1) Q1, 4, 5, and 8 must be
same class of same transistor.




RE-101

MOTOR

Initially — CDM-131019 (not available now)
Serial No. 330300 and higher— M-502E-B02

See page 8 for replacing COM-131019 by M-502E-BO02.

.
SERIAL NO.
MINIATURE
BOARD BOARD
oP-16 oP-17B
482149
) —
VU METER changed. 492150 VU
The two types differ in dimensions METER
and not interchangeable. MINIATURE ECHO SK-50
BOARD BOARD
OP-16 OP-17B
563699
POWER SUPPLY changed. 573700 VU
Interchangeable. At the same time, METER
some parts of tape pack chassis MINIATURE ECHO SK-50 POWER
assembly were changed. See page 9. BOARD BOARD SUPPLY
OP-16 OoP-178B PS-16B
573849
FILTER BOARD FL-7 added. 583850 VU
METER
MINIATURE ECHO SK-50 POWER
BOARD BOARD SUPPLY
OP-16 OP-17B FILTER PS-16B
BOARD
FL-7

When ordering parts, never fail to declare:
’@ROIand {1) Model, (2) Serial No., (3] Parts No. and (4) Parts Designation and/or Rating.




MIC 1

MIC 2

INSTRUMENT

FROM FA

OUTFPUT

—

RECURDING

TRAP SR
COIL

v i MIC AMP'|-e
I -¥
I
ECHO
mﬁnﬁuuilo\u MIC AMP
vR3 7 NORMAL

RECORDING RECORDING -
“M~—1—] PRE -AMP AMP _I_J.l _

Ra

[

3—

w

+17V
+12v

+15V

%EL
AMP

WYHOVIA X001d

INTENSITY METER

DRIVE AMP N _

PRE-AMP
KODE M
SELECT
SWITCH

ECHO VOLUME

DC BRUSHLESS
MOTOR
CIRCUIT

!
—
v




OP-16/0P-17B/FL-7 / CIRCUIT DIAGR

— .

"

UP TO 563699

wic

Fily

W | ECHO
LY

INTENSITY

B o o o T, S

573700 AND HIGHER
]

desafesal

OP-17B (149-017B)

MODE SELECTORPOSITION
vs
ACTIVATED PB HEAD

1(2|3]|4|5|6
1]+ + +

Playback
Heod 2| |+ 4|+
3 ++]+]+

SW1: MODE SELECTOR
SW2: ECHO CANCEL
SW3: QUTPUT LEVEL (H-M-L)

fie
e
- = '
.
&
Fi nu-u...u“% fL0e3n

FILTER BOARD FL-7 added for

SERIAL NO. 583850 AND HIGHER.

At the same time, some partial changes were made:
*1. C26, formerly 100p changed 1o 47p.

*2. C5, 470p omitted.

*3, RBY, 1.5K omitted,

L3
PS-168B (146-0168)
SERIALNO.

= * Lot suTPUT kB Vit
REPEAT RATE

n POWER SUPPLY —

SERIALNO. %
H SK-50 or BK-560
PS-16A (146-016A) ¥,




MOTOR REPLACEMENT

TO REPLACE MOTOR CDM-131019 BY M-502E-B02

Motor COM-131019 that was initially used is no more available. If it is necessary to
replace the motor, use M-502E-B02, Mount it by use of an adaptor as shown in the photo
below and by adding a motor circuit sdaptor as shown on the left.

[
MOTOR CIRCUIT FOR
MOTOR CDM-131019 OF
INITIAL TYPES

127
CONNECT FROM POINTS ENCIRCLED
TO CORRESPONDING TERMINALS
OF MOTOR CIRCUIT ADAPTOR.

MOTOR CIRCUIT ADAPTOR

mos b
o

Q1,4,6,8........ 250571L
02,3,6,7,10 ..... 2SA733 P or 25A493 GR
Q811,12 . ...... 25828 R

[ 17 152473 or 151565

2 F 05256

iK(8)

REPEAT RATE

0]

Mount motor M-502E-B02 by use of an adaptor.
Secure it with four 4¢ balts,

ADAPTOR

g e

I

E

bl g b by

L BR800

A

MOTOR M-502E-802

PATTERM -~ jg v j:i

nge

oo

O @0@ m&QO@u (0]
&P jogf 108
4 &1%&#%

+4-3- .&

@ 44 ig

1 3 4 3 & cc.o..

ﬂ

n...«._u

¥ z
3
T

KB
REPEAT RATE




TAPE PACK CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

This drawing shows tape pack chassis assembly for SERIAL NO. 573700 AND HIGHER.
For SERIAL NO. UP TO 563699, parts encircled slightly differ.
They can be interchangeable except for (11) and (15) that should be replaced as a set.

ot——@

05




TAPE PACK CHASSIS ASSEMBLY

NO. | PARTS NO. PARTS NAME AND DESCRIPTION

01 | 120036 Nut, Decoration, M3

02 | 123004 | Screw, Decoration, M3

03 | 092-004 Top cover No.d4, pack [scrylic)
04 | 079004 Frame No.4

05 | 079-005 Frame No.5

06 | 079-006 Frame No.§

07 | 079007 Frame No.7

08 | 079-008 Frame No.8

09 | 079-009 Frame No.9

10 | 079010 Frame No.10

D | 070033 | Leaf spring No.33
12 | 101017 | Felt No.17
g 061063A | Chassis No.S3A

065-113 Cover, Bearing

113004 Bearing

16 | 0683011 Plate No.11

17 | 070017 Spring No.17, Support for chassis
18 | 070-018 Spring No.18

. Callar (plastic), M3 x 6mm
120001 Sleeve Nut No.1, 10mm
n . Screw, B.H. M3 x 12mm, Nickel
2| Screw, B.H. M3 x 15mm, Chrome
23| " Screw, B.H. M3 x 6mm,
24 - Screw, O.H, M3 x 15mm, Nickel
25 | * Screw, B.H. M3 x 6mm,
26 - Screw, T.H. M2.6 x 4mm, Nickel
27 | * Plain washer M3 x 8 x 0.5mm

€8 | 121035 | Piain washer No.35, M3 x 8 x 0.3mm Phosphor branze
* Spring washer M3
30|+ MNut, Hex M3

31 | 070005 Spring No .5

az |- Screw, B.H. M3 x 18mm

33 | 101008 Felt Chip No.8

101026 Felt No.26

- Secrew, SEMS M3 x Bmm, Chrome [wire spring washer)
36 | 107004 Cushion No.4

MNOTE: *(15) is slightly smaller in height than older (15). When replacing (15), replace (11), too.

RRRoland




JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101

ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKING

1. .
1-1.

MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

TAPE CHASSIS POSITIUN

Adjust the tape chassis position so that the
clearance from the motor shaft is lmm. See

Fig.l. Secure it by tightening 2 screws at the

* rear section of the chassis.

1-3.

1-4.

1-5.

TAPE CHASSIS HEIGHT (TEMPORARY)

Adjust the tape chassis height so that it is
10.540.5mm above the main chassis. See Fig.2.
(Make sure that Frame No.8 is not defﬁrme-d)

LEAF SPRING PRESSURE
Adjust position of Frame No.l0 so that the
tension to separate the leaf spring from the

bearing roller is 25-30g: See Fig.3.

ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKING - MUCHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

1.5mm

PINCH
ROLLER

MOTOR SHAFT

Fig. 1

HEIGHT ADJUSTING SCREW

10.5 + 0.5mm|

SLEEVE NUT M3x10mm

Fig. 2

FRAME ®
- f/ 0]

PUSITION OF FRAMES NOS.7,8, AND 9

Secure the frames as illustrated in

Fig.4.

CAUTION: Make adjustment of position of
Frames Nos. 7 and 8 accurately

with the pinch roller in

contact with the motor shaft.

PINCH HOLIER PRESSURE

Plug in the power cord and turn switch on.

Adjust the solenoid position so that the

tension to separate the pinch roller from the

motor shaft is 1.0-1.4kg, using a spring

balance. See Fig.5.

CAUTTON: Make sure that pinch roller surface
is pe‘rfnctly parallel with the motor
shaft.

25-30g
-TENSION
METER
Fig. 3
Approx. 3mm
Fig. 4
e PINCH ROLLER
SOLENOID
MOUNTING
SCREW
Fig. 5

L




ADJUSTMENT AND CHICKING - MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101

1-6. TAPL PACK HEIGHT (FINAL)

Fig. 6 ERASE RECORD  PH-1 PH-2 PH-3

a) Thread the tape and run it. HEAD  HEAD Mg_u_z_1 MODE 2 MODE 3
i ig. j i ad [mim] (wa) TTI [wis] T

b) Consulting Fig.6, visually adjust the he [)_ = == Py == == 6

alignment. (This alignment must be made ._ﬁ-:ﬁd..n.._ﬂ_ ﬁ,;ﬁ:icﬂ_ﬁr ..I_[_ﬁ:i

first, otherwise tape cannot run stably.)

Adjust head gap so that it is:
1. vertical to platform, and
2. located at the center of the tape.

c¢) For products without cutting on Leaf Fig.7
Spring; '
Adjust Frame No.l0 so that the tape passes
right below the flange edge of the bearing

roller.

Frame #r0

d) For products with Spring around Height Fig.8
Adjust Screw A: , Tape

Make sure that the tape travels with
its lower edge 1+0.2mm above Frame No.8,

Tape A

Height Adjusting---
. Screw
measured at the pinch roller side.

The Frame No.8 height is adjusted by Pk
Height Adjusting Screw "A".
After adjustment of step 1-2, there would

ael

a e

be no need of turning the screw so much.
If it happens that due to adjustment of
this step, the height of tape chassis
largely deviates from 10.5mm, there might

be another problem to be solved.

" = DRAlanA




JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKING - ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

2. ELKCTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

o o]
R48
Trap Coil Adj. Test Point Sy T
rap Coi j. Test Poin rap Coil
*® =
e R di Cc j-
Vi12 INTENSITY Adj. @ VR11 Recording Current Adj
RE-201 OP-148
RE-101 OP-178
(o] o
o o
VR23 Level Meter Ad:j.—
@ VR22 (RE-201 only)
Peak Level Indicator Adj.
RE-201 PS-15D
RE-101 PS-16A :
—— VK21 Bi C ent Adj.
o ias Curren 3

2-1. TIAP COIL

Adjust Trap Coil (L21) so that
bias leakage at Point "A" (R48,
6.8Kohms) is below 2.5Vrms. If

the voltage cannot be lowered

than the level, replace C37
(470p) with a new one.

= iall ]




ALJUSTMENT AN CHECKING — ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

2-2. HEAD ALIGNMENT

16

Before attempting the following
electrical adjustment, make sure
that mechanical head alignment
is perfected.

(a) Run the tape and adjust
Record and Playback Heads with
alignment screws so that their
gaps are completely perpendicu-
lar to the edge of the running
tape, and that all heads' gap-
width dimensions are centered
on the tape path.

(b) While monitoring an indi-
vidual waveform on a scope,
adjust alignment screws to
obtain maximum output at high
frequencies. )

The ideal is for all playback

heads' output to be equal in

levels. Difference in the levels

- should be minimized by reducing

3.

the output of head with higher
output. To reduce the output
level, center off slightly the
playback head's gap from the
track.

When doing so, be careful not to
cause i1l affect on the high
frequency response by tilting

or azimuth error.

RECORDING BIAs/CURRENT

Feed sine wave signal, -50dB to
input.

(a) Recording Bias

Adjust VH21 for maximum output.
(b) Hecording Current

Adjust VR11 for -12dBm output.

Q= I?

J L 1KHz -50dBm
Audio
Gen.

JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101

[]

Millivoltmeter

O

Oscilloscope

Audio
Gen.

Millivoltmeter

O

Oscilloscope

=] = N PR )




JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101

ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKING - ELECTIRICAL ADJUSTMENT

2-4, DIHKCT OUTPUT CHECKING
Removg the Blank Plug from FROM
PA jack. Turn Echo Volume fully

countercloékvise.‘Hake sure that
direct signal output is -15dB+
1dBm.

/1) 1KHz -5 Millivoltmeter
Audio
Gen. O
Uscilloscope

PEAK LEVEL/ LEVEL METER

a) PLAK LEVEL (R.E-él)] only)
Adjust VH22 so that LED lights
dimly at -50dB input signal and

2-5.

goes off completely at -48dB
input.
b) LEVEL METER

Adjust VH23 for OdB reading on
Level Meter at -50dB input.

Audio
Gen

-

2-6. INSTRUMENT INPUT jack
Feed 1KHz, -24dBm sine wave to
INSTHUMENT Input jack. Check

to see that the outputs are as

| @

shown below.

SELECTUR | OUTPUT
ECHY -15dBm
NORMAL -12.5dBm

=Roland

SO
659

Millivoltmeter

f'\_) 1KHz -24dBm

Audio
Gen.

17




ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKING — ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101

2-T. INTENSITY
Adjust VR12 so that multiple
repetition of noises occurs \uth

Intensity Control as shown.

Speaker

Other Heference Data
Bias Voltage .....evuee 50 — 60Vrms across Erase Head.
Tape Speed .......... .. 12¢m - 40cm/sec (approx)
Tone Control: Treble... +10dB at 5Kiz
Bass .... +10dB at 100Hz

18 =Roland




JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101 PaRts

\ Hinge (115-002) —— -

[

[o_e) I L

(==

® =)
Te o)

Rubber Foot
G-9

Cover §O.7 (065-007) (111-030)

Jo(Lid)

\ \ ¢

Kubb Foot N — Clasp
uober £o0% Blind 10.112 (114-003)
G-1 (111-017) (Ventilstion Grille)

— Handle h~15

(108-004)
Serew 4x3
oval Bs

Mounting Screws
4x25 Truss Blk

009-001 Jack 0G-7615 12

1 A 019-003 LED SLP-24B
2 001-172 switch 8a-1011 13 A 001-118 ESR-£44CR1S
B - - -

3 009-008 Jack 1U-253-8 0262020 Knob  PK-1312
4 001-018 Switch wW-321-1-1 14 i 028-334 LVCBCAKI5B15 100KB
5 005-0l2 Jack oG-7622 15 A 028-333 EVCBUAK15BS54 SOKB
6 0Cl-012 Switch wD-1311 ST _

~ 2 1 . _ 16 A G72-CT704 Fanel LU.TOA
7 019-003 L&D sSLr-24B . B 072-0694 Panel LO.6UA

062-004 Bracket N0.4 (lens)
8 028-332 EVCBUAK15B24 20KB

YT

9 028-33C EVCBOAK1SE13 1KB 4t He-201 Only

016-026 Knob TK-1113 Bi HE-10L Only

10 0©28-331 ~rVCBUAK15Bl4 10KB

11 046-004 HMeter BK-560-¢7503
(equiv. sK-50)

025-0C2 Lamp BRO44-32527A

=Roland ¥




PARTS

JUL 30 1978 RE-201/101

Holder NO.12

"

(064-012)
(Platform)

Cover N0.19 (065-019)

Erase Head

AB-8 (049-001)
L

Plate NO.8 o—Pipe 3x6x20

(063-008)

(.

O

Record Head
R-280MR (049-003)

PB Head
R-280MP (049-004)

KO.1

Spring NO.S5
FO?O-OOB)

~— Head Cover N0.20 (065-020)

Pinch Roller

O)

Spacer N0.24O L
(073-024) O

(112-001)

.

"y

Guide N0.25 (067-025)
Guide Post 10.5 (067-005)

Miniature Board
*QP-13 (149-013)“0P-16 (149-016)——

Pinch Roller Bushing K0.6 (068-006)
Felt NO.1 (101-001) under bushing

Filter Board
FL-7 (145-007)

Chassis No. 250
(oe1-czs5u)

*: RE-201 Only.
**; =101 Only

*Revb, Cord NO.92
PRU-50 (053-092)

Spring %0.22 (070-022)1

o -

L]

Power Supply
*P5-15D
(146-015D)
**PS-16B

*0P-14B (149-014B)
**0P-17B (149-017B)

ﬁcho Board

DC Solencid
MD-1811
(050-004)

Motor
PMH-5C28
(050-006) /

| =4
*Revb. AdJ:TT
EVCBOAS10B54

=/

/]

/

(028-085) /

f'/ /7\\\-."
Spring NO.T LOTO-OOT)——-_____Jf
Shaft X0.9 (069-009)
E Viasher M4 TFe

|

Serew 50.6 (123-006)
spring NO.32A (070-0324

*Leaf Switch
KH-002 (001-002)

Motor Cover K0.106
(065-106)

Arm Unit AU-1 (171-001)

=Roland




JUL 301978 RE-201/101 PARTS LIST

PART NO. | PART AND DESCRIPTION PART NO.| PART AND DESCRIPTION
171-001 | Arm Unit Assy aU-1
RE-101 Only 069-009 | Shaft No.9, AU-1 Mounting

050-004 | DC Solenoid, Magnet & Plunger
072-06YA | Panel No.69A . !
X _ 070-007 | Spring No.7, Plunger
001-003 | Rotary Switch ESH-E246R15 070-022 | Spring No.22, Solenoid
FCB Assy 070-0324| Spring No.32A

149-017B| OP-17B Echo Board (052-098B) 123-006 | Screw No.6, Plunger Adj.
149-016 | OP-16 Miniature Board (052-100)

N . 016-026 | Knob TK-1113
146-016B | PS-16B Power Supply Board 016-020 | Knob TK-1112

(052-099E) 062-004 | Bracket No.4, Lens, LED
968-001 | Pad No.l (inside Bracket)
RE-201 Only 121-007 | Spring Nut No.7, M8p, Bracket No.4
072-07T0A | Panel No.TOA Switches
001-118 | Rotary Switch ESH-E44CR15 001-012 | WD-1311 Power
028-333 | EVCBUAK15B54 SOKB Reverb Vol. 001-102 | 8A-1011 Miniature Toggle
038-334 | Potentiometer EVCBUAK15B15 001-018 | S$W-321-1-1 Slide
100KB Bass Treble
028-085 | Potentiometer EVCBOAS10OB54 009-001 | Jack SG-7615
50KB Heverb Adj. 009-008 | Jack TJ-253-8, From PA
020-028 | IC TA-T200P 009-012 | SG Jack SG—762_2, Output
040-001 | Reverb Unit Z-3F 046-004 | VU Meter BK-560-67503, Equiv. SK-50
025-002 | Lamp BQO44 (14V 80mA)
FCB Assy 022-094 | Coil MC-126-2133B, 0SC
149-014B| 0OP-14B Echo Board (052-098E) 022-045 | Coil MC-128 Trap
149-013 | 0UP-13 Miniature Board (052-100) 022-068AC Power Transformer No.68AC,
146-015D| PS-15D Power Supply Board | 100/117V
(052-099E) 022-06TAD Power Transformer No.67AD,
001-002 | Leaf Switch RH-002 220/240V

012-003 | Fuse Holder TF-758, SEC.

IE-101 and RE-201 include the following. 0127018 | Fuse Holder X-N1153, Prim.

220/240V
081-030A | Cabinet (Upper & Lower) 042-032 | Terminal TT-501 D-1, Z2p,
108-104 | Carrying Handle H-15 220/240V

065-007 | Cover No.7 (Lid Cord Compartment) 047-025 | Line Cord Strain Relief EA-5
114-003 | Clasp
115-002 | Hinge
111-017 | Rubber Foot G-1 (Large)

Transistors
017-251 25D234-0

111-030 | Hubber Foot G-9 (Small) 017-008 | 25C828-R

065-112 | Blind No.112, Ventilation Grille 017-003 | 25C1000-GR

131-023 | Vinyl Cover No.23 017-072 | 25D571-L

130-048 | Carton No.48 017-024 | 2SAT33-P

061-025D | Chassis Neo.25D, Main Diodes

065-019 | Cover No.19, Front 018-035 | 052-5.6 (5.6V 1/2W), Lener

073-024 | Spacer No.24, Side 018-014 | 15-2473

064-012 | Holder H-12 (Platform) 018-018 | 1N—4003

063 -008 | Plate No.8, Head Mounting 018-062 | MI-152

065-020 | Head Cover No.20 018-063 | MI-152R

067-025 | Guide No.25 019-003 | SLP-24B LED

067-005 | Guide Post No.5 018-036 | SDT-100 1K ohm at 25° Centigrade,

049-003 | Record Head R-280MH Thermistor

049-004 | Playback Head H-280MP

049-001 | Erase Head AE-28 Fuse

112-001 | Pinch Holler 008-023 | 5GA-0.25a, sec.

068-006 | Cover No.6, Pinch Holler N0B-028 | 3GA-2A, Sec.

101-001 | Felt No.l, Under Cover No.6 008-041 | MGP-1A, Pigtail, Pri.
008-060 | CEE 250mAT, Sec.

050-006 | Motor PHM-502E-BO2 008-069 | CEE 1.6AT, Sec.

120-037 | Nut No.37, Moter Mounting 008-066 | CEE 1AT, Sec.

065-106 | Cover No.106, Motor 145-007 | FL-7 PCB Assy, Filter Board (052-226)

~




PARTS LIST

JUL 30

PART NO.| PAKRT AND DESCRIPTION
Potentiometer

028-330 | EVCBUAK15B13 1KB, Mic, Re.rate,
Inte .

028-332 | EVCBOAK15B24 20KB Echo Vol.

028-331 | EVCBOAK15B14 10KB Inst.

028-004 EVTH4AAB14 10KB Trimmer.

028-005 | EVTR4AAB24 20KB

028-006 | EVTH4AABS4 S0KB
Optional

057-004 | Cleaner Set.

057-006 | Tape KT-1L (4.5m)

053-013 | Connection Cord L1-10

PARTS ORDERING INFORMATION

Mame of part number of some of the parts is changed from
those printed on previously issued parts list. When ordering
replacement parts, be sure to follow the description on the

present issue.

When ordering parts, be sure to include the following

information:

1. Model and Serial Number

2. Part Number

3. A Description of the Part

This parts list includes all standard stock replacement parts.
No attempt has been made to include every nut, bolt and
screw. i the necessity for a non-listed part arises, please
write describing the parts location and function as well as
model and serial number of the unit.

1978 RE-201/101

(el o T P |




